
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

 

 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee on 6 
August 2020 to follow 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 20th August, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 06/20/0025  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) of 
application 06/19/0021 for amendments to the location 
and design of field gates and to set back the fencing 
further from driveway on land either side of the driveway 
at Sandhill Park, South Drive, Bishops Lydeard 
 

 

6. 38/19/0426  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 Demolition of Corfield Hall and erection of 11 No. 
Almshouse flats with 
community room and ground floor offices for Taunton 
Heritage Trust with external alterations at Corfield Hall, 
Magdalene Street, Taunton 
 

 

7. 41/20/0001  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 Replacement of agricultural barn with the erection of 
home studios with 
agricultural storage at Burts Farmhouse Barn, East Town 
Lane, Tolland, 
Lydeard St Lawrence 
 

 

8. 3/26/19/024  (Pages 35 - 52) 

 Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except for access for the erection of 14 No. dwellings on 
land to the rear Land north of Huish Lane, Washford, Old 
Cleeve 
 

 

9. 3/21/19/034  (Pages 53 - 72) 

 Demolition of commercial laundry building to construct 7 
apartments and 164 sqm of retail / financial and 
professional services, café / office (A1, A2, A3, B1) with 
associated cycle parking, refuse facilities, infrastructure 
and landscaping Julians Laundry, Market House Lane, 
Minehead, TA24 5NW 
 

 



 

 

10. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council 
Meeting during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to
[...]
tual manner which will 
be live webcast on our website. Members of the public will still be able to 
register to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by the 
Governance and Democracy Case Manager during Public Question Time and will 
be answered by the Portfolio Holder or followed up with a written response. 
 
Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are 
available on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


06/20/0025

 STRONGVOX HOMES

Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) of application 06/19/0021 for
amendments to the location and design of field gates and to set back the
fencing further from driveway on land either side of the driveway at Sandhill
Park, South Drive, Bishops Lydeard

Location: SOUTH DRIVE SANDHILL PARK, BISHOPS LYDEARD, TAUNTON

Grid Reference: 315631.129804 Removal or Variation of Condition(s)
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The fencing hereby granted approval shall be erected before 27th January
2021.  Once erected the fence shall be retained and maintained in this fashion
in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to ensure consistency of apprfoach
to the previous consent which this permission amends and in the interests of
the setting of the grade II* Listed Building and its parkland setting.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A1) DrNo Y17421 SLP  Site Location Plan
(A1) SH PK 01.200 Rev P7 Site Plan
(A1) SH PK 01.300 Rev P4 Estate Plan Fencing Details

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The fencing and gates hereby granted approval shall be painted black within 3
months of being erected and shall be retained and maintained in this fashion
in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the setting of the Grade II* listed
Building and for the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the consent
granted..

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

Proposal
Permission is sought for the replacement fencing along the driveway and to the
south of the American Gardens. This application follows on from recently consented
application 06/19/0021, and seeks to amend the approved  plans  drawing numbers
SHPK 01.200 Rev P5 Site Plan and SHPK 02.300 Rev P3 Estate Plan Fencing
Details.

Site Description
Sandhill Park is a grade II* listed building in a poor state of repair. There is open
parkland to the south and west of the building with access to Sandhill Park Estate
and the Mansion house running to the south east.  The proposal seeks to erect
metal railing as the design and materials approved under 06/19/0021, but to install 4
rather than 3  gates which are to be of a 'double' gate design.

Relevant Planning History
06/20/0022 - Erection of a timber post and mesh

06/19/0021 - Replacement fencing along driveway and to south of American
Gardens at Sandhill Park, South Drive, Bishops Lydeard (resubmission of
06/18/0015) - Granted 27 April 2020.

06/18/0015 - Erection of f
[...]
lications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Denise Todd

Page 11





38/19/0426

 TAUNTON HERITAGE TRUST (PROPERTIES MANAGER)

Demolition of Corfield Hall and erection of 11 No. Almshouse flats with
community room and ground floor offices for Taunton Heritage Trust with
external alterations at Corfield Hall, Magdalene Street, Taunton

Location: CORFIELD HALL, MAGDALENE STREET, TAUNTON, TA1 1SG

Grid Reference: 322942.124636 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision:  Subject to a S106 agreement to secure affordable
housing, conditional approval.

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

DwgNo 1252/00A - Location Plan
DwgNo 1252/01 - Existing Site Plan
DwgNo 1252/06B - Proposed Site Plan
DwgNo 1252/07A - Proposed Ground Floor
DwgNo 1252/08A - Proposed First Floor
DwgNo 1252/09A - Proposed Second Floor
DwgNo 1252/10B - Proposed Elevations
DwgNo 1252/11A - Proposed Sections and Street Elevation
DwgNo 1252/12B - Landscape Plan
DwgNo 1252/13A - Proposed Railings and Bin Store

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. A cluster of five Schwegler 1a swift bricks or similar built into the wall at
least 60cm apart, at least 5m above ground level and away from windows

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



on one of the east facing gable ends. Photographs of the installed features
will be submitted to Local Planning Authority prior to the completion of
construction works.

Reason: In accordance with Government policy for the enhancement of
biodiversity w
[...]
ocation in the
town, giving easy access for residents to services and facilities.
Whilst in a sensitive location, it is considered that the design and scale of the
development would blend well with the existing streetscape and the conservation
area.

Subject to the applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure the future
provision of affordable housing, approval is recommended.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Denise Grandfield

Page 27





41/20/0001

MR & MRS D BIRT

Replacement of agricultural barn with the erection of home studios with
agricultural storage at Burts Farmhouse Barn, East Town Lane, Tolland,
Lydeard St Lawrence

Location: BURTS FARMHOUSE, EAST TOWN LANE, TOLLAND, LYDEARD
ST LAWRENCE, TAUNTON, TA4 3PW

Grid Reference: 310850.132107 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 The proposed domestic building  is located in the open countryside where
development is strictly controlled. The proposed domestic building in this
open countryside location by reason of its use, scale and appearance would
introduce an incongruous domestic form within the open countryside which
would cause harm to the character and appearance of the locality. As such
the proposal is not supported by Policy DM2 and is contrary to Policies SP1,
CP8 and DM1 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

Notes to Applicant

Proposal
The application seeks consent for the demolition of an agricultural building and the
erection of a replacement two storey building to accommodate an agricultural store
and 'home studio'.

The existing, partially open sided building is very insubstantial in its construction and
consists of timber posts, timber cladding and a corrugated metal roof.  It measures
14.8 by 12.4 metres in area. It has a mono-pitc
[...]
the impact on bats is mitigated
is requested. An informative relating to the protection of badgers during construction
is recommended. Subject to the above conditions it is considered that there would
be no harm to protected species in accordance with Policy CP8 of the Taunton
Deane Core Strategy. 

Highway safety:
The proposed development would utilise the existing vehicular access which is also
shared with the existing dwelling. The lane is unclassified and considered to be
lightly trafficked. Visibility is substandard in both directions for vehicles exiting the
access.  However as this is an existing access, the lane is lightly trafficked and the
building is for ancillary purposes to the existing dwelling, it considered that there
would be no harm to highway safety. Having regard to the above it is considered that
the proposal would comply with Policy DM2 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

Conclusion;
The site is located outside the domestic curtilage of the dwelling. This development
would be for a domestic use in the open countryside which is not supported by
Policy DM2. The building would be larger than the existing and whilst it is set back
from the road, would be an incongruous domestic development in the open
countryside contrary to the rural character of the area.  Accordingly the proposal is
not supported by Policy DM2 and would be contrary to Policies SP1, DM1, and CP8
of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy.

Page 34



Application No: 3/26/19/024
Parish Old Cleeve
Application Type Outline Planning Permission
Case Officer: Alex Lawrey
Grid Ref Easting: 304684      Northing: 141289

Applicant Savills (UK) Ltd

Proposal Outline planning application with all matters reserved
except for access for the erection of 14 No. dwellings on
land to the rear

Location Land north of Huish Lane, Washford, Old Cleeve,

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Subject to a legal agreement under s106 of the Act to
secure affordable housing and protection for trees and hedgerow
[...]
23 2224. Application should
be submitted at least four weeks before works are proposed to commence in
order for stautory undertakers to be consulted concerning their services.

3 The applicant will be required to enter into a suitable legal agreement with the
Highway Authority to secure the construction of the highway works necessary
as part of this development. The developer should contact the Highway
Authority on tel: 0300 123 2224 to progress this agreement well in advance of
commencement of development.

Proposal
Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access for the
erection of 14 No. dwellings on land North of Huish Lane, Washford. 

Site Description
Open field to the rear of Huish Mews, in Washford. Land is fairly flat and is accessed
via a private metalled track. There are mature hedgerows and trees to the
boundaries

Relevant Planning History
none

Consultation Responses

Old Cleeve Parish Council -
Old Cleeve Parish Council note:
The site is backland development, not identified under the previous West Somerset
Forward Plan and could erode the viability of the tenanted Kentsford farm holding
owned by the Wyndham Estates.
The Housing Needs survey identified a very limited demand for housing
(social/affordable), being only 2 in the whole of Old Cleeve Parish
There is at present, consent for 24 dwelling units of various tenures and other sites

Page 42



outstanding or not occupied, the cumulative effect of the three applications that are
all linked and adjacent to each other can only be detrimental unless significant
infrastructure improvements are included as part of the development,
Foul water flooding occurs on the site by the surcharge of the foul sewer (225 mm)
which is comparatively shallow in depth. Whilst it is easy for Wessex Water
Authority to say a sewer is available, it does not address the true issues when they
occur. The foul sewer traverses the proposed development site but has not been
plotted to take account of the 
[...]
over-development.  These matters are
addressed above.

Conclusion
Whilst there are issues with this outline application in relation to the quantum of
development and stipulations in policy SC1 for limited development it is considered
that, on balance, the provision of new affordable housing is a planning benefit
outweighing any perceived policy conflicts.  All other matters relevant to the outline
stage are considered acceptable subject to approval with conditions cited above and
the signing of a section 106 legal agreement.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 50



Page 51





Application No: 3/21/19/034
Parish Minehead
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Alex Lawrey
Grid Ref Easting: 296806      Northing: 146284

Applicant Avison Young

Proposal Demolition of commercial laundry building to construct 7
apartments and 164 sqm of retail / financial and
professional services, café / office (A1, A2, A3, B1) with
associated cycle parking, refuse facilities, infrastructure
and landscaping

Location Julians Laundry, Market House Lane, Minehead, TA24
5NW

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional approval.

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A3) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0001 P3 LOCATION PLAN
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0050 P1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0200 P1 PLAN LEVEL 00-PLOT A 
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0201 P1 PLAN LEVEL + 01 PLOT A
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0202 P1 PLAN LEVEL + 02 PLOT A
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0203 P1 PLAN LEVEL 00, +01 & +02 PLOT A 
(A1) DRNO 3377-TBC-A0204 P1 ELEVATIONS -PLO
[...]

This application seeks consent for the demolition of a commercial laundry building to
construct 7 apartments with 164m2 of retail, financial & professional services, cafe /
office (A1, A2, A3, B1) with associated cycle parking, refuse facilities, infrastructure
and landscaping, at Julians Laundry, Market House Lane, Minehead.

Site Description
The site is a long commercial building in central Minehead with a gable end facing
the road in brick and stone, with double-doors to the front. To the side of the building
is a pedestrian lane leading up North Hill.  A two storey element of the building is
further up the hill. Market House Lane is narrow with yellow lines and there is only
very limited vehicular access. The site is in current use as a commercial laundry
service and has had previous uses which appear to be related to a garage and fruit
and vegetable warehouse. The building maybe Edwardian but has little architectural
merit.  It is set within the Wellington Square Conservation Area and is close to listed
buildings and the listed market cross to the east on Market House Lane.  No internal
inspection of the site was undertaken due to Covid 19 restrictions.

Relevant Planning History
3/21/83/070 - additional use of the premises for ancillary retail sale of fruit and
vegetables - refused - 24/06/1983
3/21/88/120 - vacant stores Market House lane: residential development - granted -
26/05/1988
3/21/96/113 - change of use from vacant garage/warehouse to laundry - granted -
25/07/1996

Consultation Responses

Minehead Town Council -
Minehead Town Council has concerns about access for construction vehicles and, if
the application is granted, the residents access and lack of parking facilities for such
a development. As this building is in a Conservation Area, it has concerns regarding
th style of the building not being in keeping with that of the rest of this most unique
and ancient area of Minehead. The committee also feels it is an overdevelopment
of the site. The co
[...]
ncluding the AONB, in accordance with Policy NH14 of the West Somerset 
Local Plan to 2032 adopted 2016 and paragraph 172 of the Framework, insofar 
as they seek to ensure that development within the AONB satisfies its statutory 
purpose to conserve and enhance its natural beauty. 

Conclusion 
18. Although I have found that the proposal would not cause harm to the character or 

appearance of the area, this matter is not sufficient to outweigh my findings on the 
first main issue, as the site is within the AONB where development is limited and 
an assessment of need is appropriate. Accordingly, the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

 

 

Andrew Tucker 
INSPECTOR 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 06/20/0025
	6 38/19/0426
	7 41/20/0001
	8 3/26/19/024
	9 3/21/19/034
	10 Latest appeals and decisions received



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 20 August 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: John Burton (Planning Nationally Significant Infrastructure Specialist), 
Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Roy Pinney (Shape Legal), 
Alex Lawrey (Planning Specialist), Denise Grandfield (Planning Specialist), 
Denise Todd (Planning Specialist), Jeremy Guise (Planning Specialist) and 
Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Cavill and Rigby 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

58.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Blaker 
 

59.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 August 2020 to 
follow 
 
 

60.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application  
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles 38/19/0426 Discussed, not 
fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Darch 38/19/0426 Architect known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered  

Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

06/20/0025 Applicant known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan 06/20/0025  Prejudicial Did not speak or 
vote 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/19/034 Chair of 
Minehead TC 
Planning 

Personal Spoke and not 
voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/21/19/034 Applicant known 
to Cllr. Discretion 
not fettered 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

61.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 
06/20/0025 Mr R Burgess 

Collier Planning 
Cllr Rigby 

Local Resident 
Agents 
Ward Member 

Objecting 
In favour 

38/19/0426 H Lazenby 
 
 
 
 
J Payne 
M Raby 
Baker Ruff Hannon 
D White 
Cllr Cavill 

Planning 
Agents for 
Magdalene 
Court 
 
Taunton 
Heritage Trust 
RIBA Architect 
Hatfield White 
Trustee 

Objecting 
 
 
 
 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

41/20/0001 Mr Burt 
Mr Marshall 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Trollope-Bellew 

Applicant 
Chair Lydeard 
St Lawrence 
and Tolland 
Parish Council 
 
 
Cllr for South 
Quantock 
Ward 

 

In favour 
In favour 
 
 
 
 
 
In favour 

3/26/19/024 Mr Priddy 
Mark Richards 

Local Resident 
Savills 

In favour 
In favour 

3/21/19/034 Mr Bloys 
Emma Norman 
Richard Holman 

Proprietor  
Agent 
Bush 
Consultancy 

In favour 
In favour 
In favour 

 

62.   06/20/0025  
 
Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) of application 06/19/0021 for 
amendments to the location and design of field gates and to set back the 
fencing further from driveway on land either side of the driveway at Sandhill 
Park, South Drive, Bishops Hull 
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
 

 Only one double gate is needed for access to limit movement of 
agricultural vehicles up South Drive which is well used by pedestrians and 
other road users; 

 Concerns with the use of the historical parkland; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

 Only a minor amendment is sought for planning permission granted earlier 
this year; 

 The amendments do not alter the design and materials of the proposed 
fencing, which was agreed by Historic England; 

 No objections received from Historic England; 
 

Comments from Members included: 
 

 Concerns with the impact on pedestrians; 

 Concerns with the construction of the gates; 

 Concerns with the impact on the change of use; 

 Condition for there to be no wire; 

 Need to make sure the site is protected; 

 Changes not explained properly; 
 
Councillor Tully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED subject to amended wording to condition 1 to read; 
The fencing hereby granted approval shall be erected before 27 January 2021. 
Once erected the fence shall be retained and maintained as per the approved 
drawings number SH.PK 02 200 Rev P07 and SH.PK 02 300 P4 in perpetuity; 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63.   38/19/0426  
 
Demolition of Corfield Hall and erection of 11 No. Almshouse flats 
Community room and ground floor offices for Taunton Heritage Trust with 
external alterations at Corfield Hall, Magdalene Street, Taunton 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns with the impact on the residential amenity of those living in 
Magdalene Court; 

 The height and bulk of the proposed building would have an adverse 
impact on the living conditions of those residents with facing windows; 

 Concerns with the overbearing and oppressive impact within apartments 
and the garden area; 

 Concerns with the lack of information regarding the machinery to be used 
in the laundry and plant rooms; 

 The proposed bin store was not big enough to take the rubbish of 11 Alms 
Houses; 

 Over development of the site; 

 Concerns with the development on heritage grounds; 

 Concerns with the harmful impact on the significance of the grade I listed 
Church; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

 Concerns with the harmful impact on the significance of the scheduled 
monument of the town defences through furtherer damage to the 
continuation of these remains within their setting; 

 There was a need to improve the site to minimise antisocial behaviour and 
criminal activities; 

 There was a need to provide accommodation for some of the less 
fortunate members of Taunton society ; 

 The Almshouses were a perfect fit for the site given the historic 
association with the Church and the Conservation area; 

 The scheme has undergone substantial reviews; 

 The scheme will bring substantial community benefit and will be a beautiful 
additions to our town; 

 Corfield has had many commercial occupiers which have not succeeded 
as viable commercial enterprises due to the location being remote, 
unsuitable physical configuration, poor thermal quality of the existing 
building, poor structure and high running cost in terms of repairs and 
maintenance; 

 This development will bring a reuse of a brownfield site; 

 Well insulated and airtight homes; 

 This will be the flagship of new build Almshouses to sit well alongside the 
trust’s historic listed properties; 

 Homes will be heated by green energy; 

 The development will have a sustainable drainage system including 
rainwater planters, rainwater attenuation, sedum blanket roof to mobility 
scooter store and landscaped to increase biodiversity; 

 No objections from neighbours; 
  

Comments by Members included;  
 

 Happy that the visual amenity of the site will be improved; 

 Right place, right scheme; 

 This development would eliminate antisocial behaviour; 

 This was improve antisocial behaviour in this area;  

 Concerns with the scale of the building in relation to the Church 

 Concerns with the impact on the Church; 

 Concerns that this would set a precedent for other buildings in the town to be 
demolished; 

 Concerns with the loss of light; 

 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for 
Conditional approval to be granted subject to a S106 agreement to secure 
affordable housing; 
 
The motion was carried 
 
At this point in the meeting a 10 minute break was proposed. 
 

64.   41/20/0001  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

Replacement of agricultural barn with the erection of home studios with 
agricultural storage at Burts Farmhouse Barn, East Town Lane, Tolland, 
Lydeard St Lawrence 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 The proposal has mixed usage for agricultural and business use; 

 The development would mean that travel was not needed for work 
purposes; 

 Materials would be agricultural in style and not domestic appearance; 

 The development does not affect the landscape 

 Local support for the development; 

 There is already an existing building on site; 

 The new building though slightly bigger would be less unsightly; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 

 The building would be used for business use only; 

 The building was obscure from public sight; 

 Sustainable development; 

 This would reduce the carbon footprint; 

 The only increase would be the roof height, not the foot print; 

 The development was a blot on the landscape; 

 Policy DM2 needed to be adhered to; 

 The development was detrimental to our Core Strategy 

 This was not a domestic building as per Office report; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute was proposed and seconded 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED against office recommendation and our Policy; 
 
The motion was lost 
 
Councillor Lloyd proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per officer recommendation with the words 
domestic removed from the refusal decision; 
 
The motion was carried 
 
Councillor Perry joined the meeting for this application but was unable to vote as he was 
not present for the start of the application. 

 
 

65.   3/26/19/024  
 
At this point in the discussion an extension of 30 minutes was proposed and 
seconded 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access for 
the erection of 14 No. dwellings on land to the rear Land north of Huish 
Lane, Washford, Old Cleeve 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 The application conflicts with Policy SC1; 

 Concerns that the north east side of Washford has already taken the bulk 
of new development with schemes already approved at Huish Mews and 
the former Nursery site; 

 An alternative site is available at Station Road which has the support of 
consultees and was the preferred option for the Parish Council; 

 The development would deliver 5 affordable homes on-site; 

 The development would help the Council maintain a five year supply of 
housing sites; 

 The development can be delivered in a manner that safeguards the 
amenity and privacy of local residents; 

 The development would not exceed the 31-31 homes over the plan period; 

 The creation of 14 new households will help to support the viability of local 
businesses and facilities in the village; 

 There are no objections from technical consultees; 
 
Comments made by Members included; 
 

 Concerns that this was a green field site with no facilities in the village; 

 Concerns that this development would triple the amount of housing in 
Washford; 

 This application was against Policy SC1; 

 The Parish Council did not support the development; 
 
At this point in the discussion an extension of 30 minutes was proposed and 
seconded 
 

 No objections were received from local residents; 

 Concerns with the impact on Washford; 

 Back land development not sustainable; 
 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED against officer recommendation; 
 
Reasons 
 
The proposed quantum of development does not meet stipulations in policy 
SC1.2 of the adopted West Somerset Local Plan to 2032 for limited development.  
It is not considered that the provision of new affordable housing as a planning 
benefit would outweigh the policy conflicts; 
 
The motion was carried. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension and a 10 minute break was 
proposed. 
 

66.   3/21/19/034  
 
Demolition of commercial laundry building to construct 7 apartments and 
164sqm of retail/financial and professional services, café/office (A1, A2, A3, 
B1) with associated cycle parking, refuse facilities, infrastructure and 
landscaping Julians Laundry, Market House Lane, Minehead 
 
Comments made by members of the public included; 
 

 The demand for commercial laundry facilities has increased and our small 
aged premises has become unsuitable for commercial laundry use; 

 Important that the business remains in Minehead; 

 The business will create additional employment; 

  This modern development will allow us to reduce our carbon footprint; 

 The development will enhance the look of the immediate area as the 
existing building has become dated and in poor condition and no longer 
serves a useful purpose; 

 The proposal was a car free development located less than a 2 minute 
walk of local shops and facilities; 

 The development was bring back to use a brown field site and will also be 
providing good quality residential accommodation;  

 The proposal will vastly improve and retain the appearance and character 
of this part of Minehead’s central conservation area; 

 
Comments made by Members included; 
 

 Concerns with the ease elevation; 
 The architecture was not in keeping with the area; 
 Not sympathetic to the conservation area; 

 Concerns that the shape of the windows were out of keeping; 

 Concerns with the lack of affordable housing; 
 Concerns with the access to the site; 
 The development meets the housing need in Minehead; 

 Great idea that the development is combining employment with 
accommodation; 

 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minutes extension was proposed; 
 
Councillor Aldridge proposed and Councillor Whetlor seconded a DEFERRAL of the 
application; 
 
The motion was lost 
 
Councillor Buller proposed and Councillor Coles seconded a motion for the application to 
be APPROVED as per officer recommendation; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 20 08 2020 

 

The motion was carried 

 

67.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest Appeals and decisions noted 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 6.58 pm) 
 
 


